(R-2009-268)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 304144 SEP 2 9 2008 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

WHEREAS, Michael Sprague is an esteemed and respected leader within Council District Three's City Heights community; and

WHEREAS, born in San Diego's Paradise Hospital, raised in City Heights' Azalea Park neighborhood, and a graduate of Hoover High School, Michael Sprague is truly a native San Diegan, and

WHEREAS, on a temporary sabbatical from San Diego, Michael Sprague graduated from the University of Pacific college in Stockton, where he attended their extension colleges in Japan and India; and

WHEREAS, Michael Sprague played an instrumental role in the initial organization of City Heights' volunteer groups, where he mentored other community leaders in grant writing and building relationships with elected officials; and

WHEREAS, Michael Sprague is passionate about the environment and canyons throughout City Heights and has been a repeated "Project Clean" volunteer, where he has assisted with fundraising, actively cleaned canyons, eradicated graffiti and participated in community gardening; and

WHEREAS, Michael Sprague has chaired the City Heights FaceLift Committee, which to date has improved four-hundred and thirty properties since 1995; and

WHEREAS, Michael Sprague was heavily involved with the oversight committees for the new schools in City Heights – Rosa Parks Elementary, Herbert Ibarra Elementary, Mary Lanyon Fay Elementary, Flo Jo Elementary and Cherokee Point Elementary; and

(R-2009-268)

WHEREAS, Michael Sprague has been an influential member of many City Heights community groups, including the Redevelopment Project Area Committee, the City Heights Area Planning Committee, the City Heights Town Council, Neighborhood Housing Services and the Azalea Park Neighborhood Association; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby commend and thank Michael Sprague for the contributions he has made to the City of San Diego's City Heights community.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that September 23, 2008 be and is hereby proclaimed to be, "MICHAEL SPRAGUE DAY" in the City of San Diego.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By

Sharon B. Spivak
Deputy City Attorney

SBS:jdf 09/08/08 Or.Dept:Council-Atkıns R-2009-268 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>SEP 2 3</u> 2008.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

By Deputy City Clerk

Approved: JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed. JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

(R-2009-152)

31

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 304145

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 29 2008

WHEREAS, on October 4th, 2008, the 4th Annual Filipino-American Arts and Culture Festival will be celebrated in the Fourth District community of Paradise Hills, and

WHEREAS, the Festival's theme for this year will be, "Beyond Traditions: Showcasing Filipino Character and Spirit;" and

WHEREAS, the Filipino-American community makes up ten percent of the total population of San Diego County; and

WHEREAS, the Filipino-American community contributes to the rich cultural diversity of the City of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, the Filipino-American community enriches the quality of life of San Diego residents through a variety of professional and civic organizations and activities; and

WHEREAS, the Festival will celebrate Filipino and Filipino-American arts, heritage and culture showcased through two stages of entertainment, which will blend together traditional and modern music, dances and performances along with traditional food, retail and informational booths, and an artist gallery; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby proclaim October 4th, 2008, as the

"4th ANNUAL FILIPINO-AMERICAN ARTS AND CULTURE FESTIVAL DAY" in the City of San Diego. APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney By Chief Deputy City Attorney CMB:als 08/13/08 Or.Dept:Council-Young R-2009-152 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of _____. ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor